
1 
Agreement No. 17-348-RFP-3 

Amendment No. 5 

ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA 
AGREEMENT NO.  17-348-RFP-3 

AMENDMENT NUMBER 5 
 

This Amendment Number 5 is made on ____________ by the County and amends Agreement Number 
17-348-RFP-3 (“Main Agreement”) dated March 18, 2019, between Greeley and Hansen, LLC 
(“Contractor”) and the County Board of Arlington County, Virginia (“County”).  
 
The County and the Contractor agree to amend the Main Agreement as follows:  
 

1. Contract Renewal: Pursuant to Clause 4. CONTRACT TERM, the County hereby renews the 
contract for an additional 12-month period, from March 1, 2023 to February 29, 2024 with no 
renewals remaining.  

 
2. Price Increase: Pursuant to Clause 6. CONTRACT PRICE ADJUSTMENTS, the Fixed Hourly Rates are 

increased by 7.1% per the U.S. Department of Labor Consumer Price Index, All Items, Unadjusted, 
Urban Areas (CPI-U) for the 12 months of statistics ending November 2022 effective March 1, 
2023. 
 

3. REPLACE Exhibit B: Contract Pricing in its entirety with the attached Exhibit B: Contract Pricing, 
which is incorporated into and made a part of this Agreement. 
 

All other terms and conditions of the Main Agreement remain in effect.  
 
 
 
WITNESS these signatures: 
 
 
THE COUNTY BOARD OF ARLINGTON                           GREELEY AND HANSEN, LLC 

COUNTY, VIRGINIA  

AUTHORIZED:                          AUTHORIZED:   

SIGNATURE:                                                                       SIGNATURE: ________________________                                                                        

NAME: DR. SHARON T. LEWIS         NAME: ____________________________ 

TITLE: PURCHASING AGENT         TITLE: _____________________________                                                                                    

DATE:                                                                                  DATE: _____________________________                                                                                    

 
  

  
 
 
 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 385ADBD0-280A-467E-8415-1DC9F61FFE96

2/3/2023

Vice President

John F. Cassidy

2/3/2023

2/3/2023



Greeley and Hansen

Agreement No. 17-348, WPCB On-Call Engineering Services

EXHIBIT B: FEE SCHEDULE
1/12/2023

2023 CPI-U Adjustment (November 2022): 7.1%

Table 1: Rate Schedule for Key Personnel

Proposed Role

Greeley and Hansen Labor 

Category Fully-Burdened Rate

Project Manager Project Manager $282.00
Principal/ 

Technical Advisor Principal
$349.00

Task Manager/ 

Specification Writer Staff Engineer IV
$276.00

Task Manager Staff Engineer IV $255.00

Task Manager Staff Engineer IV $266.00

Task Manager Staff Engineer III $213.00

Task Manager Staff Engineer III $230.00

Technical Advisor Principal $349.00

Technical Advisor Process Engineer IV $347.00
Mechanical Engineer/ 

Plumbing Engineer/

Fire Protection Engineer

Principal Mechanical 

Engineer
$349.00

Treatment Process 

Mechanical Engineer

Treatment Process Mech. 

Eng. II
$191.00

WWT Operator/

Commissioning Tech.

Wastewater Treatment 

Operator
$198.00

Electrical Engineer Electrical Engineer III $192.00
I&C Engineer I&C Engineer IV $274.00
Architect Architect III $224.00

Civil Engineer Staff Engineer III $233.00

Page 1 of 2

DocuSign Envelope ID: 385ADBD0-280A-467E-8415-1DC9F61FFE96



Greeley and Hansen

Agreement No. 17-348, WPCB On-Call Engineering Services

Table 2: Rate Schedule for Support Personnel

Range of Fully-Burdened Rates

Low High Average

Project Manager $276.00 $289.00 $281.00
Principal $349.00 $349.00 $349.00
Principal Mechanical Engineer $349.00 $349.00 $349.00
Mechanical Engineer II $177.00 $202.00 $189.00
Mechanical Engineer I $131.00 $155.00 $143.00
Treatment Process Mech. Eng. II $177.00 $202.00 $189.00
Treatment Process Mech. Eng. I $131.00 $155.00 $143.00
Wastewater Treatment Operator $195.00 $219.00 $207.00
Electrical Engineer IV $224.00 $247.00 $236.00
Electrical Engineer III $172.00 $195.00 $183.00
Electrical Engineer II $148.00 $172.00 $160.00
I&C Engineer IV $274.00 $274.00 $274.00
I&C Engineer III $207.00 $253.00 $230.00
I&C Engineer I $126.00 $148.00 $138.00
Civil Engineer III $213.00 $236.00 $224.00
Civil Engineer II $166.00 $189.00 $177.00
Civil Engineer I $103.00 $126.00 $114.00
Architect III $207.00 $230.00 $219.00
Architect I $97.00 $143.00 $121.00

Plumbing Engineer II $177.00 $202.00 $189.00
Plumbing Engineer I $131.00 $155.00 $143.00
Specification Writer III $213.00 $236.00 $224.00
Specification Writer II $166.00 $189.00 $177.00
Specification Writer I $103.00 $126.00 $114.00
Cost Estimator $189.00 $202.00 $195.00
CADD Operator $103.00 $126.00 $114.00
Commissioning Technician $195.00 $219.00 $207.00
Fire Protection Engineer II $177.00 $202.00 $189.00
Fire Protection Engineer I $131.00 $155.00 $143.00
Staff Engineer IV $253.00 $276.00 $264.00
Staff Engineer III $213.00 $236.00 $224.00
Staff Engineer II $166.00 $189.00 $177.00
Staff Engineer I $103.00 $126.00 $114.00
Senior Clerical Support $114.00 $138.00 $126.00
Clerical Support $85.00 $109.00 $97.00

Process Engineer IV $317.00 $351.00 $334.00
Process Engineer III $230.00 $276.00 $253.00
Process Engineer II $155.00 $202.00 $177.00
Process Engineer I $131.00 $155.00 $143.00
Field Technician IV $195.00 $219.00 $207.00
Field Technician III $172.00 $183.00 $177.00

Greeley and Hansen 

Labor Category

Page 2 of 2

DocuSign Envelope ID: 385ADBD0-280A-467E-8415-1DC9F61FFE96


	AM_5 to 17-348-RFP-3.pdf
	17-348-RFP-3 - Proposed Exhibit B - Year 5.pdf

		2023-02-06T14:47:44-0800
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




